Attachment A
Second Amendment to CDBG Agreement



Second Amendment
TO THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK
GRANT
AGREEMENT
($341,000)

Between

County of Santa Barbara

and

Cuyama Valley Recreation District

Park Improvements
Community Development Block Grant

Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Number 14.218



Second Amendment
To the
Community Development Block Grant Agreement For

Cuyama Valley Recreation District Park Improvements

WHEREAS, the COUNTY executed an Agreement (AGREEMENT) between the County of
Santa Barbara (COUNTY) and CUYAMA VALLEY RECREATION DISTRICT (OWNER), dated
November 14, 2017, pursuant to the Community Development Block Grant program
from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”) under
Title | of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended (HCD Act),
Public Law 93-383 (42 U.S.C, §§ 5301 et seq.); and the regulations promulgated
thereunder (24 CFR Part 570) (“Regulations”); and

Recitals
WHEREAS:

1. The County of Santa Barbara (“County”) has received funds from the United
States Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") under the
Community Development Block Grant program, hereafter referred to as CDBG,
under Title | of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as
amended, for the purpose of supporting community development activities that
benefit low and moderate income persons; and

2. On July 11, 2017 the County Board of Supervisors adopted and approved
submittal to HUD of the Santa Barbara County CDBG Urban County 2017-2018
Action Plan which reserved CDBG funding in the amount of Three Hundred and
Forty One Thousand Hundred Dollars ($341,000), for the Cuyama Valley
Recreation District Park Improvements (PROJECT) located in New Cuyama,
California; and

3. On November 14, 2017, the parties entered into an Agreement to carry out the
Project; and

4. Section Il describes the Term of the Agreement as ending on September 30,
2018; and

5. On September 27, 2018, the parties entered into a First Amendment to extend
the term of the Agreement to March 30, 2019; and

6. The Project is currently underway but will not be completed by March 30, 2019
and time is of the essence; and

v

o)
el

¢

i



7. The County and CUYAMA VALLEY RECREATION DISTRICT mutually agree to
extend the Term of the Agreement.

NOW, THERFORE, it is mutually agreed by County and CUYAMA VALLEY RECREATION
DISTRICT to extend the Term of the Agreement to March 30, 2020.

Except as set forth hereof, this Amendment shall not modify or change any of the

provisions of the Agreement and the parties to the Agreement are bound by its
provisions, as amended herein.

[Signatures on Following Page]

9]
e



SECON

d Amendment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this Agreement by the respective
authorized officers as set forth below to be effective on the date executed by the COUNTY.

ATTEST:
MONA MIYASATO
CLERK OF THE BOARD

By:
Deputy Clerk

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
BETSY SCHAFFER, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

Z«fﬁgvv

Deputy Auditor- Controller

By:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI
COUNTY COUNSEL

o, 7 /]

wDepof\// Co\tﬂmty Coursel

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
RAY AROMATORIO, ARM, AIC
RISK MANAGEMENT

By: //’Zw / ‘H(/P’—/?Wul_)

Isk Manager

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:
By 6 W‘\’\ﬂ )N
STEME LAVAGNINQO
Ch Board of Sup ors

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, COMMUNITY
SERVICES DEPARTMENT:
GEORGE CHAPIJIAN, DIRECTOR

OWNER: CUYAMA VALLEY RECREATION DISTRICT

By:

Board President



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this Agreement by the respective
authorized officers as set forth below to be effective on the date executed by the COUNTY.

ATTEST: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:
MONA MIYASATO
CLERK OF THE BOARD

By:
By: STEVE LAVAGNINO
Deputy Clerk Chair, Board of Supervisors
Date:
APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
BETSY SCHAFFER, CPA COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, COMMUNITY
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER SERVICES DEPARTMENT:

GEORGE CHAPJIAN, DIRECTOR

By: By:
Deputy Auditor- Controller Department Head

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI OWNER: CUYAMA VALLEY RECREATION DISTRICT

COUNTY COUNSEL

b

Deputy C‘ounty Counsel fBoard President

~—

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
RAY AROMATORIO, ARM, AIC
RISK MANAGEMENT

By:

Risk Manager

Second Amendment Page 3



